
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

14 February 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be 
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 21 
FEBRUARY 2018 at 10:45 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES  FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 17 January 2018 
(Pages 3 - 34)

(b) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 24 January 2018 at 
12 noon (Pages 35 - 40)

(c) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 24 January 2018 at 2 pm 
(Pages 41 - 48)

(d) Special Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 9 February 2018 
(Pages 49 - 54)

4. LICENSING OF FUNFAIRS IN SCOTLAND - CONSULTATION
Report by Head of Governance and Law (Pages 55 – 90)

5. PLANNING (SCOTLAND) BILL
Report by Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services (Pages 91 – 104)

Public Document Pack



6. INFINERGY LTD: ERECTION OF METROLOGICAL MAST (80 METRES HIGH) 
FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF 3 YEARS: LAND APPROXIMATELY 1,593M 
NORTH WEST OF CRAIGENDIVE, LOCH STRIVEN (REF: 17/02949/PP)
Report by Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services (Pages 105 – 118)

7. DEFENCE INFRASTRUCTURE ORGANISATION: NOTICE FOR PROPOSED 
SUBMARINE TRAINING FACILITY: LAND NORTH OF THE SPORTS PITCHES, 
HM NAVAL BASE CLYDE, FASLANE (REF: 18/00007/PAN)
Report by Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services (Pages 119 – 124)

8. UPDATE ON RECENT SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT PLANNING APPEAL 
DECISIONS
Report by Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services (Pages 125 – 128)

EXEMPT REPORT FOR NOTING

E1 9. ENFORCEMENT REPORT - REFERENCE 17/00164/ENOTH1
Report by Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services (Pages 129 – 134)

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the grounds that it is likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 
7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraph is:-

E1 Paragraph 13  Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the 
authority proposes-

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 
are imposed on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.

Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee

Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Rory Colville (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Lorna Douglas Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor George Freeman Councillor Graham Hardie
Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604392 



MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the MAIN HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, KINLOCH ROAD, CAMPBELTOWN 

on WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2018 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Audrey Forrest

Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Sandra Davies, Acting Major Applications Team Leader
Richard Kerr, Principal Planning Officer
Chris Read, Marine Harvest – Applicant
Steven Bracken, Marine Harvest – Applicant
Paul Featherstone, Marine Harvest – Applicant
Jam
[...]
l buildings he acknowledged 
that they would have a visual impact but personally his own opinion was that where it 
would be situated and the material used would limit its impact and that he certainly 
supported the application.  

DECISION

The Committee unanimously agreed to accept the conclusions of the Area Capacity 
Evaluation contained in Appendix C to the report of handling and having so 
concluded, to approve the planning application subject to a Public Path Diversion 
Order being promoted by the Council at the developer’s expense in respect of the 
Core Path crossing the site, under Section 208 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1987 (as amended) and subject to the following conditions and 
reasons:-

1. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified 
on the application form dated 6/2/17 and the approved drawing reference 
numbers:

AL (0) 006 B
AL (0) 007B
AL (0) 005 E
AL (0) 10 A
AL (0) 20 B
AL (0) 40 C

unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is obtained for an 
amendment to the approved details under Section 64 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.

Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is 
implemented in accordance with the approved details.

2. The development shall be constructed with finished floor levels which satisfy a 
Flood Protection Level of at least 5m AOD, or as may be otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Planning Authority following the submission of any site specific 
calculation which includes the 1 in 200 year coastal still water level and 
allowances for wave action, climate change and a 0.6 m freeboard.

Reason: In order to safeguard the development from flood risk.

Page 31



3. Prior to development being commenced, proposed alignment and cross-section 
information relating to the proposed channel providing realignment of the existing 
burn crossing the site shall be submitted to and shall be approved in writing by 
the Plann
[...]
 Ministers.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 21 December 2017, submitted)

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following 3 items of 
business on the grounds that they were all likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

7. ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - REFERENCE 16/00076/ENAMEN AND 
17/00046/ENAMEN 

A report providing an update on enforcement case references 16/00076/ENAMEN 
and 17/00046/ENAMEN was before the Committee for information.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services dated 10 
January 2018, submitted)

8. ENFORCEMENT REPORT - REFERENCE 13/00328/ENFOC2 

Consideration was given to enforcement case reference 13/00328/ENFOC2.

Motion

To agree the recommendations in the report and that if there is no progress in 
respect of recommendation 2 within 3 months that a report come back to the PPSL 
Committee for consideration on how to proceed.

Moved by Councillor David Kinniburgh, seconded by Councillor Rory Colville

Amendment

To agree that arrangements be made to hold a site visit, that further information be 
provided to Members on the site and that Officers hold a briefing meeting with the 
Members on the history of the site.

Moved by Councillor George Freeman, seconded by Councillor Alastair Redman

The Motion was carried by 9 votes to 2 and the Committee resolved accordingly.

Page 38



Decision

The Committee agreed to the recommendations detailed in the report that if there is 
no progress in respect of recommendation 2 within 3 months that a report come back 
to the PPSL Committee for consideration on how to proceed.

(Reference: Report by Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services dated 10 
January 2
[...]
Policy Team, The National 
Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you  
will need to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned.

This publication is available at www.gov.scot 

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at 
The Scottish Government
St Andrew’s House
Edinburgh
EH1 3DG

ISBN: 978-1-78851-110-0  (web only)

Published by The Scottish Government, July 2017

Produced for The Scottish Government by APS Group Scotland, 21 Tennant Street, Edinburgh EH6 5NA
PPDAS269426 (07/17)

Page 90



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Planning Protective Services and 
Licensing Committee

Development and Infrastructure  21 February 2018

Planning (Scotland) Bill

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 1.1 This Bill stems from the review of planning which started in September 2015 
with the appointment of an independent panel made up of users of the planning 
system.  The review seeks to drive a wide range of improvements aimed at 
strengthening and simplifying the planning system to ensure it better serves the 
needs of communities and the economy.  The Bills provisions seek to improve 
the system of development planning in Scotland, give people a greater say in 
the future of their places and support the delivery of planned development. 

1.2 Some of the key aspects of the Bill are its provisions in relation to the system of 
development plans; the opportunities for community engagement in planning; 
the effective performance of planning authorities functions; and a new way to 
fund infrastructure development.
 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.3 It is recommended that Members endorse the officer response which has been 
sent to the Scottish Parliament  as set out in appendix 1 of this report

Page 91 Agenda Item 5



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Planning Protective Services and 
Licensing

Development and Infrastructure 21 February 2018

Planning (Scotland) Bill

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This Bill stems from the review of planning which started in September 2015 
with the appointment of an independent panel made up of users of the planning 
system.  The review seeks to drive a wide range of improvements aimed at 
strengthening and simplifying the planning system to ensure it better serves the 
needs of communities and the economy.  The Bills provisions seek to improve 
the system of development planning in Scotland, give people a greater say in 
the future of their places and support the delivery of planned development.

2.2 Some of the key aspects of the Bill are its provisions in relation to the system of 
development plans; the opportunities for community engagement in planning; 
the effective performance of planning authorities functions; and a new way to 
fund infrastructure development.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members endorse the officer response which has been 
sent to the Scottish Parliament  as set out in appendix 1 of this report

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 The Planning Bill has been developed through an extensive engagement and 
consultation exercise across a full range of stakeholders, including CoSLA, and 
individual planning authorities, representatives from industry and the general 
public.  This culminated in the Scottish Governments consultation paper “Places, 
people, and planning” in January 2017.  The paper set out four main areas of 
change, based around the themes of; Making Plans for the Future; People make 
the system work; Building more homes and delivering infrastructure; and 
Stronger leadership and smarter resourcing.  The PPSL Committee considered 
a report on this paper and endorsed a consultation response on behalf of Argyll 
and Bute Council in March 2017.  The responses to this consultation were 
analysed and a position paper published by the Scottish Government in June 
2017.  Following on from this further analysis, a series of technical papers and 
stakeholder workshops have been held, and have be
[...]
sal means that there would be no 
added value from such a process.  

____________________________________________________________________________

(P) Assessment and summary of determining issues and material considerations

The application site relates to a remote area of localised open ground within an extensive 
area of moorland to the north of the B836.  According to the Wind Energy Landscape 
Capacity Study 2017 the landscape character type is ‘Steep Ridgeland and Mountains’.  
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a narrow profile triangular lattice 
construction mast 80m high for a temporary period of three years.  The mast will be made 
up of a lattice tower measuring 79.5m with meteorological equipment on top bringing the 
overall height to 80.  There will be ten guy wires set in pairs positioned at 15m intervals.  
Six of these will be set at a 50m radius from the base of the mast whilst the remaining four 
will be at 25m.  

Page 109



In terms of the principle of development, this application represents small-scale, 
temporary, renewable energy related proposal within an area designated as ‘Very 
Sensitive Countryside’ by the Development Plan.  Policies LDP STRAT 1 and LDP DM 1 
offer broad encouragement to such proposals. In areas of Very Sensitive Countryside 
without the need for an Area Capacity Evaluation (ACE) broad encouragement is offered 
to renewable energy related development.

The construction and operation of the mast are such that there are no infrastructure or 
servicing implications for the development, and the location is sufficiently remote that there 
are no relevant considerations with regard to the impact on neighbouring land uses.  As 
such, the key issues in the assessment of this application are visual and landscape impact 
and biodiversity.

There have been 24 objections.  Of these 4 have been submitted without a postal address 
and a further 2 have made comments only relating to a windfarm which is not part of this
[...]
_______________________________________________

(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development Plan

N/A
____________________________________________________________________________

(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Environment Scotland:  
No 

____________________________________________________________________________

Page 110



Author of Report:   David Love Date:  2nd February 2018

Reviewing Officer:   Sandra Davies Date:  2nd February 2018

Angus Gilmour
Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services

Page 111



CONDITIONS AND REASONS RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REFERENCE 17/02949/PP

1. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified on 
the application form dated 13/11/2017 and the approved drawing reference 
numbers:
Plan 1 of 4 Location Plan
Plan 2 of 4 Site Plan
Plan 3 of 4 Site Plan
Plan 4 of 4 Mast Plan and Mast Elevation

unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is obtained for other 
materials/finishes/for an amendment to the approved details under Section 64 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended).

Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is implemented in 
accordance with the approved details.

2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Condition 1 above, bird flight diverters (BFDs) 
shall be fitted to all of the proposed guy wires at intervals of 2.5 metres for the first 
20 metres from the ground and then at 5 metre intervals for the remaining height.  
The BFDs shall be fixed to the guy wires before the erection of the mast and 
thereafter maintained for its lifetime, unless any written agreement otherwise has 
been obtained in advance from the Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of natural heritage, in order to reduce the potential for avian 
casualties.

3. No works shall be carried out during the bird breeding season, March to September 
inclusive, unless a pre-commencement survey for ground nesting birds is carried 
out and submitted to the planning authority for approval prior to the 
commencement of development.  

Reason: In the interests of conserving ground nesting birds and ensuring their protection.  

4. The planning permission hereby granted shall be for a limited period of 3 years 
from the date upon which development works commence.  The wind monitoring 
mast and supporting guy wires (and any base and associated fencing) shall be 
completely removed and the site reinstated within one month of this planning 
permission expiring, unless a further permission for an extended period is obtained 
from the Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to define this temporary permission, in order that the Planning Authority 
may review the circumstances pertaining to the development within a reasonable 
time period and in the interest of visual amenity.

Page 112



NOTE TO APPLICANT

 In order to comply with Section 27A(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
(as amended), prior to works commencing on site it is the responsibility of the developer to 
complete and submit the attached ‘Notice of Initiation of Development’ to the Planning 
Authority specifying the date on which the development will start. 

 In order to comply with Section 27B(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
(as amended) it is the responsibility of the developer to submit the attached ‘Notice of 
Completion’ to the Planning Authority specifying the date upon which the development was 
completed.

 The length of the permission: This planning permission will last only for three years from 
the date of this decision notice, unless the development has been started within that period. 
[See section 58(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended).]

Page 113



APPENDIX A – RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER: 17/02949/PP

PLANNING LAND USE AND POLICY ASSESSMENT

A. Settlement Strategy

The site is located within the Ve
[...]
t 
plan policy.

Page 116



Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                       Argyll and Bute Council
Development and Infrastructure Services  

PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE (PAN)
____________________________________________________________________________

Reference: 18/00007/PAN

Applicant: Defence Infrastructure Organisation
 
Proposal: Notice for proposed submarine training facility

Site Address: Land North of the Sports Pitches, HM Naval Base Clyde, Faslane
____________________________________________________________________________

1.0 BACKGROUND

A Proposal of Application Notice (PAN) has been submitted to the Planning Authority which took 
effect from 22nd December 2017.  In order to allow for a minimum of 12 weeks community 
consultation in accordance with the relevant legislation no formal planning application can be 
submitted until the 16th March 2018.

The proposal is for the erection of a Submarine Training Facility (SMTF). The proposed 
development would be located within the secure area of HM Naval Base Clyde and would be sited 
immediately adjacent to a recently approved Submarine Escape Rescue Abandonment 
Survivability (SMERAS) (17/00814/PP) facility.  This proposal forms part of the Maritime Change 
Project which will culminate in the entire UK submarine fleet being based at Faslane by 2020.

The agent for this application has advised that HMNB Clyde is the second biggest, single-site 
employer in Scotland with direct employment at the base currently around 6,500 with many more 
thousands dependent on the base for jobs through the extended supply chain.  It is thought that 
around 11,000 are directly and indirectly reliant on the base.  By 2020 all Royal Navy submarines 
will be based at Faslane and this will see the number directly employed at the base rise to 8,200 
due to proposed investment works including the SMTF.

2.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposed SMTF will 
[...]

the policy considerations, against which any future planning application will be considered 
as well as potential material considerations and key issues based upon the information 
received to date. The list is not exhaustive and further matters may arise as and when a 
planning application is received and in the light of public representations and consultation 
responses. 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Members consider the content of the report, and provide such 
feedback as they consider appropriate in respect of this PAN to allow these matters to be 
considered by the applicant in finalising any future planning application submission.

Author of Report: Sandra Davies Date:  31/1/18

Reviewing Officer:  Angus Gilmour Date:  31/1/18

Angus Gilmour
Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Council
Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services

PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE - 21st February 2018 
____________________________________________________________________________

UPDATE ON RECENT SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS
____________________________________________________________________________

A)  INTRODUCTION

This report summarises the outcome of recent appeal decisions by the Scottish Government 
Directorate for Planning and Environmental Appeals (DPEA) relative to the cases set out 
below.

B) RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Members consider the implications of the Reporter’s decision(s).

C) DETAILS OF APPEAL DECISIONS

Case 1

Planning Authority:                  Argyll and Bute Council
Planning application reference:  17/02117/HH
Planning appeal reference:     HHA-130-3
Proposal: High Hedge
Location: 127 and 127A East Princes Street

Helensburgh
Date of decision:                      18th January 2018
Decision: Appeal Allowed

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is
[...]
aph(s) 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 17 January 2018
	3b Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 24 January 2018 at 12 noon
	3c Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 24 January 2018 at 2 pm
	3d Special Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 9 February 2018
	4 LICENSING OF FUNFAIRS IN SCOTLAND - CONSULTATION
	344086 - Appendix 1
	344087 - Appendix 2

	5 PLANNING (SCOTLAND) BILL
	6 INFINERGY LTD: ERECTION OF METROLOGICAL MAST (80 METRES HIGH) FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF 3 YEARS: LAND APPROXIMATELY 1,593M NORTH WEST OF CRAIGENDIVE, LOCH STRIVEN (REF: 17/02949/PP)
	02949 plan

	7 DEFENCE INFRASTRUCTURE ORGANISATION: NOTICE FOR PROPOSED SUBMARINE TRAINING FACILITY: LAND NORTH OF THE SPORTS PITCHES, HM NAVAL BASE CLYDE, FASLANE (REF: 18/00007/PAN)
	0007 Pan Plan

	8 UPDATE ON RECENT SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS
	9 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - REFERENCE 17/00164/ENOTH1
	Enforcement Plan
	Photograph of site






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2018 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Audrey Forrest

Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services
Sheila MacFadyen, Senior Solicitor
Sandra Davies, Acting Major Applications Team Leader
Mark Lodge, Senior Planning and Strategies Officer

1. APOLOGIES  FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Archibald Hardie, 
Roderick McCuish and Sandy Taylor.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 

a) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 17 January 2018 was approved as a correct record.

b) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 24 January 2018 at 12 noon was approved as a correct record.

c) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 24 January 2018 at 2.00 pm was approved as a correct record.

d) The Minute of the Special Planning, Protective Services and Licensing 
Committee held on 9 February 2018 was approved as a correct record.

4. LICENSING OF FUNFAIRS IN SCOTLAND - CONSULTATION 

A report advising Members of the ongoing consultation on a draft proposal submitted 
to the Scottish Parliament by Richard Lyle MSP was considered.  The proposal is for 
a Bill to exempt travelling funfairs from public entertainment licensing requirements 
under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, and to create a distinct new 
licensing system for travelling funfairs in Scotland.



Decision

The Committee agreed to:-

1. note the contents of the report; and

2. authorise the Head of Governance and Law, in consultation with the Committee, 
to draft an appropriate response within the prescribed timeline to advise that the 
Committee did not support a separate licensing regime for funfairs and that local 
authorities should still have the flexibility to make these decisions.

 (Reference: Report by Head of Governance and Law, submitted)

5. PLANNING (SCOTLAND) BILL 

Consideration was given to a report advising of the Planning (Scotland) Bill which 
stems from the review of planning which started in September 2015.  Some of the 
key aspects of the Bill are its provisions in relation to the system of development 
plans; the opportunities for community engagement in planning; the effective 
performance of planning authorities’ functions; and a new way to fund infrastructure 
development.

Decision

The Committee endorsed the Officer response to the Bill as detailed in the Appendix 
to the report which has been sent to the Scottish Parliament.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 24 January 2018, submitted)

6. INFINERGY LTD: ERECTION OF METROLOGICAL MAST (80 METRES HIGH) 
FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF 3 YEARS: LAND APPROXIMATELY 1,593M 
NORTH WEST OF CRAIGENDIVE, LOCH STRIVEN (REF: 17/02949/PP) 

The Acting Major Applications Team Leader spoke to the terms of the report.  The 
application site relates to a remote area of localised open ground within an extensive 
area of moorland to the north of the B836.  Planning permission is sought for the 
erection of a narrow profile triangular lattice construction mast 80m high for a 
temporary period of three years.  This application represents a small scale, 
temporary, renewable energy related proposal within an area designated as ‘Very 
Sensitive Countryside’ by the Local Development Plan.  The site also lies within the 
Bute and South Cowal Area of Panoramic Quality with the Kyles of Bute National 
Scenic Area to the west.  In areas of ‘Very Sensitive Countryside’ without the need 
for an Area Capacity Evaluation, broad encouragement is offered to renewable 
energy related development.  There have been 24 objections received.  Of these 
submitted four are without a postal address and a further two have made comments 
only relating to a windfarm which is not part of this planning application.  There have 
been no objections from consultees subject to conditions.    The proposal raises no 
complex issues that would benefit from consideration at a discretionary hearing.  The 
application is considered consistent with the provisions of policies LDP STRAT 1, 
LDP DM 1, LDP 6, LDP 9, LDP 10, SG LDP ENV 12, SG LDP ENV 13 and SG LDP 
– Sustainable Design Principles and is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions detailed in the report of handling.



Decision

The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and reasons:-

1. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified 
on the application form dated 13/11/2017 and the approved drawing reference 
numbers:

Plan 1 of 4 Location Plan
Plan 2 of 4 Site Plan
Plan 3 of 4 Site Plan
Plan 4 of 4 Mast Plan and Mast Elevation

unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is obtained for other 
materials/finishes/for an amendment to the approved details under Section 64 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended).

Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is 
implemented in accordance with the approved details.

2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Condition 1 above, bird flight diverters (BFDs) 
shall be fitted to all of the proposed guy wires at intervals of 2.5 metres for the 
first 20 metres from the ground and then at 5 metre intervals for the remaining 
height.  The BFDs shall be fixed to the guy wires before the erection of the mast 
and thereafter maintained for its lifetime, unless any written agreement otherwise 
has been obtained in advance from the Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of natural heritage, in order to reduce the potential for 
avian casualties.

3. No works shall be carried out during the bird breeding season, March to 
September inclusive, unless a pre-commencement survey for ground nesting 
birds is carried out and submitted to the planning authority for approval prior to 
the commencement of development.  

Reason: In the interests of conserving ground nesting birds and ensuring their 
protection.

4. The planning permission hereby granted shall be for a limited period of 3 years 
from the date upon which development works commence.  The wind monitoring 
mast and supporting guy wires (and any base and associated fencing) shall be 
completely removed and the site reinstated within one month of this planning 
permission expiring, unless a further permission for an extended period is 
obtained from the Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to define this temporary permission, in order that the Planning 
Authority may review the circumstances pertaining to the development within a 
reasonable time period and in the interest of visual amenity.

Having moved an amendment which failed to find seconder, Councillor Gordon Blair 
asked for his dissent from the foregoing decision to be recorded.



(Reference: Report by Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services dated 2 
February 2018, submitted)

7. DEFENCE INFRASTRUCTURE ORGANISATION: NOTICE FOR PROPOSED 
SUBMARINE TRAINING FACILITY: LAND NORTH OF THE SPORTS PITCHES, 
HM NAVAL BASE CLYDE, FASLANE (REF: 18/00007/PAN) 

The Acting Major Applications Team Leader spoke to the terms of the report.  A 
Proposal of Application Notice (PAN) has been submitted to the Planning Authority 
which took effect from 22 December 2017.  The proposal is for the erection of a 
Submarine Training Facility and would be located within the secure area of HM 
Naval Base Clyde and would be sited immediately adjacent to a recently approved 
Submarine Escape Rescue Abandonment Survivability facility (reference: 
17/00814/PP).  This proposal forms part of the Maritime Change Project which will 
culminate in the entire UK submarine fleet being based at Faslane by 2020.  It is 
recommended that Members consider the content of the report and provide such 
feedback as they consider appropriate in respect of the PAN to allow these matters 
to be considered by the Applicant in finalising any future planning application 
submission.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the report and asked that the potential impact of 
over development be considered by the Applicant in finalising any future planning 
application submission.

(Reference: Report by Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services dated 31 
January 2018, submitted)

8. UPDATE ON RECENT SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT PLANNING APPEAL 
DECISIONS 

A report summarising the outcome of recent appeal decisions by the Scottish 
Government Directorate for Planning and Environmental Appeals relative to planning 
appeal reference HHA-130-3 – High Hedge at 127 and 127A East Princes Street, 
Helensburgh and planning appeal references PPA-130-2059 & PPA-130-2060 – 
erection of wind farm comprising 13 wind turbines (maximum height of 100 metres) 
together with ancillary infrastructure building and access road at Eascairt Farm, 
Skipness was considered.

Motion

To agree to request the Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services to write 
to the Reporter to express the views of the Committee in relation to planning appeal 
reference PPA-130-2059 and to request a more detailed explanation on how the 
Reporter arrived at his decision.

Moved by Councillor David Kinniburgh, seconded by Councillor Lorna Douglas

Amendment

To agree to note the contents of the report.



Moved by Councillor George Freeman, seconded by Councillor Gordon Blair

The Motion was carried by 9 votes to 2 and the Committee resolved accordingly.

Decision

The Committee agreed to:-

1. request the Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services to write to the 
Reporter to express the views of the Committee in relation to planning appeal 
reference PPA-130-2059 and to request a more detailed explanation on how the 
Reporter arrived at his decision; and

2. note that the Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services will bring a 
report back to a future meeting of the Committee providing statistics on the 
outcome of Appeals considered by the Scottish Government Directorate for 
Planning and Environmental Appeals. 

(Reference: Report by Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services dated, 
submitted)

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following ** items of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

9. ENFORCEMENT REPORT - REFERENCE 17/00164/ENOTH1 

An update on enforcement case reference 17/00164/ENOTH1 was before the 
Committee for information.

Decision

The Committee note the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services dated 8 
February 2018, submitted)


